





City of Springfield Contract Tracer Document

The purpose of this document is to provide continuous responsibility for the custody of **CONTRACTS** during the processing period.

INSTRUCTIONS: Upon receipt, please initial and write in the date of receipt. When your department has approved and signed the contract, please initial and date in the forwarding section and deliver to the next department.

DEPARTMENT	DATE RECEIV	/ED	DATE FORWARDE	D TO NEXT DEPT.
	Initials	Date	Inițials	/Date
Community Development			KB.	7/18/19
City Comptroller	Lilian	7/18/19	LALL	7/19/19 11
Law	TH	721.19	PP	7.2111
CAFO	4mm	7/22/19	4mm	7.24.19
Mayor	82	7/24/19	ich	7/24/19
City Comptroller	9	11 - 11 - 1	LINL	7. 25.19
Community Development				
982				
Vendor No.: 19201 C	ontract No.:		te: 6/7/2019	

Vendor No.: 19201 Contract No.: Contract Date: 6/7/2019
Contract Amt.: \$87,368.38 Issue Date: 7/18/19 Renewal Date:
Appropriation Code1: 26451815-530105-64516 #80,868.38 Appropriation Code2: 26881801-530105-68800 # 4,500.00 Appropriation Code3: Appropriation Code4:
Description of Funding Source: CDBG-NDR
Bid No.: Requisition No.: 20000968 PO No.:
Vendor Name: Maria Medina
Contract Type: CDBG-NDR Healthy Homes Rehab
Contract Purpose: Rehabilitation of home located at 1663 Dwight St, Spfld, MA 01107
Originating Dept.: Community Development/Nigel Geaves
Expiration Date: 7/22/2024 Amendment Date: Extension Date:
TYPE OF DOCUMENT (Please select at least one): New Renewal Amendment Extension



Bill To COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 1600 EAST COLUMBUS AVE

SPRINGFIELD, MA 01107

Acct No: 26451815-530105-64516

Requisition 20000968-00 FY 2020

SPRINGFIELD, MA 01103

Review:

Buyer: lpl Status: Released

Page 1

Vendor MARIA MEDINA 1663 DWIGHT ST

USA

Ship To COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 1600 EAST COLUMBUS AVE

SPRINGFIELD, MA 01103 NGREAVES@SPRINGFIELDCITYHALL.COM

Delivery Reference NIGEL GREAVES

(# 20200029

Date Ordered	Vendor Number	Date Required	Ship Via	 Terms	 Department	
07/18/19	019201	1	I		COMMUNITY DEVE	LOPMENT
LN Descript	ion / Acc	count		Qty	Unit Price	Net Price
General	Notes					
001 CDBG-NDF	LOCATED	HOMES REHA AT 1663 DW		1.00 EACH		87368.38
	5-530105-)1-530105-			8	80868.38 6500.00	
SPRINGF	T COLUMBU ELD, MA (Reference	JS AVE)1103				

Requisition Link

Requisition Total

87368.38

**** General Ledger Summary Section **** Account 26451815-530105-64516 CDBG-NDR-HEALTH HOMES 26881801-530105-68800 LEAD PAINT

Amount 80868.38 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 6500.00 PROFESSIONAL SERVICES Remaining Budget 3471528.58

333089.76

**** Approval/Conversion Info **** Activity Date Clerk

Comment



Bill To COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 1600 EAST COLUMBUS AVE

Acct No: 26451815-530105-64516

SPRINGFIELD, MA 01103

Review: |Buyer: lpl |Status: Released

Page 2

Vendor MARIA MEDINA 1663 DWIGHT ST Ship To COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT 1600 EAST COLUMBUS AVE

SPRINGFIELD, MA 01103 NGREAVES@SPRINGFIELDCITYHALL.COM

Requisition 20000968-00 FY 2020

Delivery Reference NIGEL GREAVES

SPRINGFIELD, MA 01107 USA

Date Ordered		Date Required	Ship Via	 Terms	D	epartment		
07/18/19	019201		İ) C	OMMUNITY DEVE	LOPMENT	
LN Descripti Approved Approved Queued Queued Queued Queued Queued Pending Pending Pending	07/18/1	19 Cathy 19 Heathe 19 Tim Br 19 Kaiya 19 Hamedi 19 Christ Lindsa TJ Pla	Buono r Potito own Hill-Thomas ah Mohamed opher Frase y Hackett		Qty Auto	Unit Price approved by:		Price

(#20200029

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD HEALTHY HOMES PROGRAM

REHABILITATION LOAN AGREEMENT FOR OWNER-OCCUPANTS

Whereas, the City of Springfield ("City") is providing financial assistance to Maria Medina ("Borrower") from the Healthy Homes Program in the amount of Eighty-Seven Thousand, Three Hundred Sixty-Eight and 38/100 Dollars (\$87,368.38) to fund rehabilitation of the home located at 1663 Dwight Street, Springfield, MA 01107, according to the terms of the agreed-upon Specs by Location/Trade, dated 3/1/19, attached hereto as Exhibit B and in compliance with Massachusetts and City of Springfield building and health codes. The Healthy Homes program is funded by the federal Community Development Block Grant - National Disaster Resilience (CDBG-NDR) program.

Now, therefore, the parties agree as follows:

Terms of the Loan

Financial assistance is provided as a 0% interest, five-year forgiveable loan. As long as the Borrower complies with this Agreement, the principal amount of the loan shall be forgiven at an equal percentage rate of 20% per full year, plus 45 days until it is 100% forgiven after five years, plus 45 days.

Owner Occupancy

The Borrower will use the home as their principal residence for a period of five years, plus 45 days, following final payment to the contractor. In the event that the Borrower continues to own the property, but fails to maintain it as their principal place of residence for the five—year loan term referenced above, the entire sum of the loan will become immediately due and payable.

The Borrower understands that if, during the five-year loan term, part or all of the property is sold or refinanced without the City's prior written consent, the City shall require payment of the amount of the loan outstanding at time of sale.

Rental Units

If the property has multiple units, the Borrower must live in one unit and rent all other units to households with income at or below 80% area median income (AMI) for the five-year loan period. The AMI amount changes from year to year; the required income limits can be obtained from the Springfield Office of Housing.

The Borrower may not evict existing tenants without cause for a period of two years, following final payment to the contractor.

Income Eligibility

The Borrower certifies that he/she has provided complete, accurate, and current information regarding household income to demonstrate Borrower's eligibility to receive CDBG-NDR funds.

Schedule

The City and the Borrower expect the rehabilitation and related activities to be completed within 150 days of the execution of this agreement.

Enforcement

The Borrower and the City acknowledge that the City has the right and responsibility to enforce this agreement.

This contract is signed as of the 7th day of June, 2019.

Borrower

Maria L. Medina Offi Borrower CITY 2U451815-530105-U451U 380,8U8.38

UN 24881801-530105-48800

Approved as to Appropriation:

Office of Comptroller

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD

Approved as to Form:

Office of Housing CITY OF SPRINGFIELD

Law Department

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD

APPROVED:

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD

Domenic J. Sarno, Mayor

TY OF SPRINGFIELD

CITY OF SPRINGFIELD HEALTHY HOMES PROGRAM

REHABILITATION LOAN AGREEMENT List of Exhibits

Healthy Homes Rehabilitation Program Agreement

Exhibit A - Project Budget

Exhibit B - <u>Itemized Repair Specs by Location/Trade</u>

Exhibit C - Mortgage

Exhibit D - <u>Promissory Note</u>

Exhibit E - Section 3 Clause

Exhibit F - <u>Tax Certification for Contracts</u>

Exhibit G - <u>Insurance Binder</u>

Exhibit A

Healthy Homes Rehab Project Budget

Homeowner/Borrower: Maria Medina

Project Address: 1663 Dwight Street, Springfield, MA 01107

Cost Description	P	Project Budget
General Rehab	\$	61,725.00
Lead Abatement	\$	6,500.00
Initial Rehab Contract	\$	68,225.00
Initial Lead Paint Inspection	\$	2,147.50
Lead Paint Reinspection	\$	200.00
Healthy Homes Total	\$	70,572.50
Storage Containers (1 per unit)	\$	700.00
Relocation	\$	4,000.00
Legal Fees	\$	700.00
Total, including Administrative	\$	75,972.50
Contingency 15%	\$	11,395.88
Contract Grand Total	\$	87,368.38

ExhibAB specs by location/trade

3/1/2019

- 1 - 1				3/3/2019
Pre-Bid Site Visit: 3/2/19 Case Number	er: Maria Medi	าล (41%-%)	28.0847\	
Bidding Open Date: 3 20 19 Project Manage	r: Nigel Greav	PS	20 00 (17	
Bidding Close Date: : 11 0 110	e: 413-886-50			
Initial: NOG	-C. 413-000-3U			
viddress: 11663 Dwight Street	L Newscare	ACCOUNT FOR SALES		
Unit	Unit 01			
ocation; Approx	Wall Stroke		Celling/Floor SF	in description
Spec # Spec	Quantity	Units	<u> </u>	
rade: 1 General Requirements	QUATELLY	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
The state of the s				
10 OWNER ACCEPTS SCOPE OF WORK	1.00	DU		
The undersigned applicant(s) certifies that he/she has participated in the developm	nent of this Worl	∢Write U _l	(WWU) with	<u> </u>
the "Date inspected" date of & referred to as Exhibit 1. After careful reviting work described & has initialed & dated each page of this WWU.	view the applica	nt unders	tands & accepts	
XML M XML M				
Applicant Date Applicant Date			•	
14 A CONTRACTOR ACCEPTS SCOPE OF WORK			•	
The undersigned contractor certifies that he/she has carefully reviewed a new set	1.00	DU		
THE COURT OF THE PARTY OF THE P	openom me w Exhibit 1 The A	ork descr	ibed in this Work	
The state of the s		-4 IU aC(O) :	siai mua &	
Contractor Date				
Contractor Date			•	
28 VENTILATION—ASHRAE 62.2-GENERAL REQUIREMENTS	1.00	GR		
This dwelling unit must have a ventilation system that meets ASHRAF 62.2 See	1.00	OIL	•	
http://www.ashrae.org/technology/page/548 and				
http://www.buildingscience.com/documents/reports/π-0502-review-of-residential-vi	entilation-techno	ologies/		
30 WALL NAMING PROTOCOLS	1.00	EA		
Walls and attached components shall be identified with the letters A, B, C & D. Walls address elevation or the "street side" of the house. Maximum derivative and the street side of the house.	all 6 tot		at is closest to	
the address elevation or the "street side" of the house. Moving clockwise, the wall	ls are then B, C	D.		
To name components, for example, a window as a subset of 4 windows on the D to The last is window D4 moving in a clockwise direction. These least is window				
The state of the s	mout oless he see	uld windo	w is Window D1.	
left, right, upper, lower. For example: Replace the right side window casing at wir	ndow D3.	unitied M	ui lile adjectives:	
31 CONSTRUCTION DEFINITIONS				
"Install" means to purchase, set up, test and warrant a new company to the	1.00	GR		
men and a series of the series	ins to remove, o	lean stori	onent to like new	
component.			o and misian a	
32 SUBSTITUTION APPROVAL PROCESS	4.00	0.5		
Any requests for substitutions of specified proprietary items must community	1.00 initial proposal c	GR		
the are	ncv and owner	vill notify	iiciude; the the contractor of	
decision at contract award.	•	······ ·······························	are contractor of	•
35 VERIFY QUANTITIES/MEASUREMENTS	4.00	65	•	
All Quantities stated in the attached specifications for this address using Units at A	1.00	GR	/ A \	
Housing Rehabilitation Specialist prior to the submission of a bid. Claims for addit Quantities shall not be honored if submitted after the bid submission.	tional funds due	to discrep	pancies in	
40 ALL PERMITS REQUIRED	1.00	AL		
The contractor shall apply for, pay for, obtain and forward copies of the following in	ndicated asit-	to the ag	jency;	
Plumbing; Electric; HVAC; Building; Zoning; Le:	ad Abatement		estos	

ation:	1 General Requirements 1 1 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	Approx Wall SF 0		·Celling/Hoor SE	
· Spec#	Spec	Quantity	11-14-	A PARKET AND A STATE OF THE STA	one control of the control of
ie: 1		Quality	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
le: 1 Abatement	General Requirements				
45	CONTRACTOR PRE-BID SITE VISIT	1.00	DU	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
examined to	ctor must inspect the property. Submission of a bid is pres the site and is conversant with the requirements of the local ,	sumptive evidence that the bi al jurisdiction.	dder has f	thoroughly	
55	WORK TIMES	1.00	GR		
Contractors Requests to	s and their Subcontractors shall schedule working hours b o work on weekends and before or after these hours mus	etween 8:00am and 6:00pm t be approved by the homeou	Monday	hrough Friday.	
77	NEW MATERIALS REQUIRED	1.00	GR		
All material otherwise of	s used in connection with this work write-up are to be nev or pre-approved by Owner and Construction Specialist.	v, of first quality and without	defects - u	ınless stated	
78	WORKMANSHIP STANDARDS	1.00	GR		
All work sh them. Worl	all be performed by mechanics both licensed and skilled it kers shall protect all surfaces as long as required to elimin	n their particular trade as we	as the ta	asks assigned to	4
85	CLOSE-IN INSPECTIONS REQUIRED	1.00	GR		
requently	ency for inspection of all work that will be concealed from includes, but is not limited to footings, roof sheathing & flatering the limited to footings.	VIEW DEIOTE ILIS CIOSED IN.	his type o	of inspection	
repaired in	aming & decking prior to installation of underlayment & fic	asning prior to installation of i por coverings, prior to insulati	on and pri	shingles, and ior to drywall.	
90 Contractor	aming & decking prior to installation of underlayment & fic 1 YEAR GENERAL WARRANTY shall remedy any defect due to faulty material or workman	or coverings, prior to insulati 1.00	on and pri	ior to drywall.	
90 Contractor therefrom,	aming & decking prior to installation of underlayment & fic	or coverings, prior to insulation 1.00 anship and pay for all damager. contractor shall furnish over	on and pri DU to other	ior to drywall.	
90 Contractor therefrom, and suppli	aming & decking prior to installation of underlayment & fice 1 YEAR GENERAL WARRANTY shall remedy any defect due to faulty material or workmate which appear within one year from final payment. Further ers' written warranties covering items furnished under this Environmental Rehab	or coverings, prior to insulati . 1.00 anship and pay for all damage er, contractor shall fumish ow a contract prior to release of t	DU to other with a the final pa	ior to drywall.	
90 Contractor therefrom, and supplied and su	aming & decking prior to installation of underlayment & fice 1 YEAR GENERAL WARRANTY The shall remedy any defect due to faulty material or workman which appear within one year from final payment. Further ers' written warranties covering items furnished under this Environmental Rehab APPLICABLE LEAD-SPECIFIC DEFINITIONS at Any set of measures designed to permanently (permand dipaint or lead-based paint hazards. The code of Federal Regulations; as a Safe work practices and clearance are required when the exterior room.	nor coverings, prior to insulation	DU to other ner with a the final pa	ior to drywall. work resulting Il manufacturers' ayment.	
Population of the repaired in the refrom, and supplicated in the rade: 9002 Abatement lead-base CFR - The De minimum - 20 SF or 2 SF per - 10% of second in the repaired in the repaired in the radius of th	aming & decking prior to installation of underlayment & fice 1 YEAR GENERAL WARRANTY The shall remedy any defect due to faulty material or workman which appear within one year from final payment. Further ers' written warranties covering items furnished under this Environmental Rehab APPLICABLE LEAD-SPECIFIC DEFINITIONS at Any set of measures designed to permanently (permand dipaint or lead-based paint hazards. The code of Federal Regulations: "Substantial Component Service of Interior room small component."	nor coverings, prior to insulation	DU to other ner with a the final pa	ior to drywall. work resulting Il manufacturers' ayment.	
repaired in 90 Contractor therefrom, and suppli rade: 9 9002 Abatemen lead-base CFR - The De minimu - 20 SF or 10% of is deterior Interim Cohazards. I clearance resident e	aming & decking prior to installation of underlayment & fice 1 YEAR GENERAL WARRANTY That remedy any defect due to faulty material or workman which appear within one year from final payment. Furtherers' written warranties covering items furnished under this Environmental Rehab APPLICABLE LEAD-SPECIFIC DEFINITIONS At Any set of measures designed to permanently (permand dipaint or lead-based paint hazards. Code of Federal Regulations: LIS - Safe work practices and clearance are required when a exterior or interior room small component rated or will be disturbed by renovation. Controls: A set of measures designed to reduce temporarily interim controls include, but are not limited to, repairs, paint addition programs.	1.00 anship and pay for all damager, contractor shall furnish ow scontract prior to release of to 1.00 ent = expected life span of all more than: human exposure or likely expiring, temporary containment e establishment and operation	DU e to other mer with a the final pa GR t least 20 y posure to t, specializ in of mana	work resulting Il manufacturers' ayment. years) eliminate lead-based paint ad cleaning, agement and	
90 Contractor therefrom, and supplicate: 90002 Abatemented bases CFR - The De minimum - 20 SF or - 10% of sis deterior Interim Contractor that contractor in the contractor of	aming & decking prior to installation of underlayment & fice 1 YEAR GENERAL WARRANTY That remedy any defect due to faulty material or workman which appear within one year from final payment. Further ers' written warranties covering items furnished under this Environmental Rehab APPLICABLE LEAD-SPECIFIC DEFINITIONS at Any set of measures designed to permanently (permand dipaint or lead-based paint hazards. Code of Federal Regulations; US - Safe work practices and clearance are required when an exterior or interior room small component rated or will be disturbed by renovation. Controls: A set of measures designed to reduce temporarily interim controls include, but are not limited to, repairs, paint, ongoing lead-based paint maintenance activities, and the ducation programs. An interior or exterior area where lead-based paint hazard work site in a dwelling unit or at a residential property. An activity conducted following lead-based paint hazard activities are complete and that no soil-lead hazards or set.	1.00 anship and pay for all damager, contractor shall furnish ow scontract prior to release of to 1.00 ent = expected life span of all more than: human exposure or likely expiring, temporary containment e establishment and operation of reduction activity takes plant reduction activities to determent the desired dust-lead hazards as of the settled dust-lead hazards.	posure to the process of many and process of the pr	work resulting Il manufacturers' eyment. lead-based paint and cleaning, agement and may be more the hazard	
90 Contractor therefrom, and supplicate: 9 9002 Abatement lead-bases CFR - The De minimum - 20 SF oo - 10% of sis deterior Interim Contractor that work sites than one work sites than one work some contraction the dwelling environment.	aming & decking prior to installation of underlayment & fice 1 YEAR GENERAL WARRANTY That remedy any defect due to faulty material or workman which appear within one year from final payment. Furtherers' written warranties covering items furnished under this Environmental Rehab APPLICABLE LEAD-SPECIFIC DEFINITIONS at Any set of measures designed to permanently (permand dipaint or lead-based paint hazards. Code of Federal Regulations; Is - Safe work practices and clearance are required when nexterior retrieved in the component atted or will be disturbed by renovation. Controls: A set of measures designed to reduce temporarily interim controls include, but are not limited to, repairs, paint, ongoing lead-based paint maintenance activities, and the ducation programs. An interior or exterior area where lead-based paint hazard work site in a dwelling unit or at a residential property.	1.00 anship and pay for all damager, contractor shall furnish ow scontract prior to release of to 1.00 ent = expected life span of all more than: human exposure or likely explicitly temporary containment extra establishment and operation of reduction activity takes plant of the reduction activities to determent and collection of all essessment and collection of at Sec. 35 1320	posure to the process of many and process of the pr	work resulting Il manufacturers' eyment. lead-based paint and cleaning, agement and may be more the hazard	

Hazard Communication Standard; 40 CFR Part 745 - Lead-Based Paint Poisoning Prevention in Certain Residential

Structures (EPA Regulations); 24 CFR Part 35 - HUD's Lead Safe Housing Rule.

Location Total:

Addre	ss: d	663	Dwight Street)			2 Unit (Jait 01			
Locati	on:		2 Exterior			E-E-Applox V	Mall SE-03-8		Ceiling/Floor SF	10 PM (100)
'S	pec#		Spec				Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
Trade:		4	Site Work							
F			REMOVE TREE B ee branches away REAR OF HOUSE	from house to a m		e to prevent squi	1.00 irrels and dam	EA aged to ro	of.	500
Trade		7	Masonry						-	
. 6	existing	g finist	FOUNDATON-PA pose broken and de as closely as pose FOUNDATION	eteriorated materia	il. Parget foundat	tion wall with 3/8	400.00 8" coat of wate	SF rproof cen	nent. Match	3600
		Lubu I bir								A = -
	portlan	id cerr	CHIMNEYREPO ney above roof area tent mortar. Satura defective materials	a by cutting out mo ate joints with wate	r before applying	mortar. Match	color as closel	v as possi	ble. Replace all	<u>400</u> 0
	1340 Replac	ce chia	CHIMNEY CAP nney cap with a 2's	2' precast, concre	te cap cemented	in place.	1.00	EA	 	300
Trade	e:	10	Carpentry							
			BALUSTER-WO	alusters to match	existing as closel	y as possible.	10.00	EA		900
	1ST&	2ND	FLOOR SIDE POR	RCHES			·		•	0
	2640		SIDINGVINYL				10.00			400
			loose vinyl siding a LL OF HOUSE.	ina repiace missin	g or damaged sid	ling, matching ex	xisting as close	ely as pos	sible.	
	naīts t	to mat	isting wood flooring ch existing materia	E AND GROOVE F g. Install 3/4" Fir to l.	** *	wood flooring to	136.00 o existing joist		cealed galvanize	3200
	FROI	NT PC	run		•					1600
	prese	ort po	rch roof and remov e treated post on a	I POSTS4"X 4" e damaged post. F 2"x 8"x 8" PTP pli	Replace damaged nth block	I deck with matc	3.00 hing 1" pine si		J. Install 6"x 6"	1600
	mem	ose of bers 2	PORCH LATTIC any existing lattice 4" on center. Insta DRCH.	around porch crav	M space. Frame ice on frame.	opening with 1°2	75.00 x 4" preservati		pine with vertica	2200
				-vnian						1000
	step	ose of ping st	STEPS-REPL existing steps. Cor lock treads, on a so liboth sides 32" abo	nstruct a replaceme ollid concrete footer	ent unit with two 2 Frame stairs 6'	2"x 12" preserva wide connecting	4.0 Itive treated pi g to porch. Co	ne stringer	s, 5/4" PTP od handrails with	1000
Tra	de:	15	Roofing						•	
	4620		FLASH CHIMN				1.0			600
	Step - asse	flash mbly	top and down side: with aluminum or m	s of chimney 1/2" in nodified bitumen.(nto mortar joints u Suarantee assem	using ,027 alumi bly from leaks fo	hum or coppe or 10 years.	r. Counter	flash completed	

		Padano e morando en como e	SANSKA POLITIKA MATARAKA MATARA			
(ddress: 1663	Dwight Street		Juit Unit 01			
ocation:	2-Exterior	AP	prox Wall SF: 00		Ceiling/Floor S	F 0 - 3 - 2 - 2 - 3
'Spec#	Spec		Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
rade: 15	Roofing					
OWI IOI.	GUTTER-5" SEAMLESS ALUMIN utter. Install 5", K-type, seamless,	NUM .027 gauge aluminum gutter	30.00 to service roof. White	LF or brown	color choice by	400
RIGHT SIDE	OF HOUSE					
bollie,	DOWNSPOUT-5" SEAMLESS AI xisting downspout. Install 5", square	LUMINUM e, seamiess, .027 gauge, wh	40.00 ite, aluminum downsp	LF out Stra	p at least 3' on	450
RIGHT SIDE	OF HOUSE.					
4656 Repair loose ABOVE 2ND	GUTTERS-REPAIR gutters above 2nd floor side porch, FLOOR SIDE PORCH	resecure guiter to eaves ma	1.00 king sure gutter is pita	AL ched prop	erty.	350
4665 Install 6'-8' e	GUTTER EXTENSIONS extensions at end of downspouts dire	ecting the storm water away	4.00 from the building.	EA	``	300
AROUND PI	ERIMETER OF HOUSE.					•
			•	ocation T	r_4_1. (20000
		and the second second second second	>=====================================	ocauon	otal;	··
	3. 3rd Floor Unit	A	prox.Wall.SF_0		Ceiling/Floor S	Fores
Spec #	Spec		Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
Trade: 21	HVAC					
6330 Repair loose	REGISTER-RESECURE e ceiling heat registers located in be	draome	2.00	DU		. 200
	R BEDROOMS	acoma				
Trade; 23	Electric					
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Manager and the second			······································		
7583 Replace exi REAR ROC	REPLACE RECEPTACLE WITH sting receptacle with an ivory surface M.NEXT TO KITCHEN SINK	GFCI DEVICE ced mounted ground fault circ	1.00 uit interrupt receptac)	EA e with Ivo	y cover plate.	350
						55M
				ocation	Total:	000
Location:	4 - 2nd Floor Unit		PPIOX Wall Street		-Gelling/Floor	E O
Spec #	Spec		Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
Trade: 10	Carpentry					
· oddag groot	WINDOWVINYL DBL HNG DBL ure, order and install a vinyl, double or casing and exterior trim. Install h	hung, double glazed, one-ov alf screen.		EA mb includ	ing screen,	4900
INCLUDES	(7) BEDROOMS, (3) LIVING ROOM	M AND (1) FRONT HALLWA	Y.			
out migos,	DOOR-EXTERIOR PANELED i/8" 4 panel, exterior wood door with interlocking threshold, spring metal AR AND PORCH EXTERIOR DOO	i weatherstripping, and wide a	3.00 ed dead bolt keyed al angle peepsight. Prim	EA ike. Inclu e and top	de three 3"x4" coat.	2400

Address: %il	663 D	vight Street			Unit U	ut 01=			
Location :=	4	2nd Floor Unit			Approx. W	all SF y 0 Mg	a alem	Ceiling/FloorSF	0.75
• Spec #	S	ec				Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
·Trade: 1	10	Carpentry	•						<u>,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,</u>
butt hing	damag jes and	ed door. Install a a privacy lockset.	PASSAGE-SPLIT . -3/8" prehung, flus		ore door and s	1.00 plit jamb indi	EA uding casi	ng both sides, 2	350
REAR B	SEUKU	JWI .							6
room. F choice o	e existin Run mai of film fa	n runners opposite	DED all a 2'x 2' T bar su of direction of ceiling glass ceiling tiles w	ng joists, with han	iner screws, in	50.00 me size bord joists, 24" or	SF er on opp n center.	osite sides of install owner's	<u>400</u>
3705		:ABINETSREPAI	₽			4.00			650
Repair refaster	loose h n loose	anging cabinets by	rehanging plumb a Il surfaces with dete	nd level and repla ergent.	icing missing h	4.00 nardware, do	LF ors and dr	awers, Securely	<u> </u>
Trade:	20	Floor Coverin	ne					-	
5922 Remov	/e existi	JNDERLAYMENT ng flooring. Install 6" on center allow	& LINOLEUM SHE 1/4" underlayment on ng a 1/4" gap at wa	grade plywood us III. Fill seams with	a manufactur	er approved t	filler Inst	all Fotbole	3800
choice	of color	Annstrong Marmo TRY AND BATHR	rette linoleum shee	t goods, per mani	ufacturer's mo	st current rec	ommenda	tions, Owner's	
5930 Remov or nam Install recom	ve existi row crov a Resid mendat	UNDERLAYMENT ng carpeting/paddi yn coated staples, ential grade, 30 yr ons. Install metal	AND VINYL SHEE ng. Install 1/4" und 5" on center allowin limited warranty. 8r edge strips in openi MS INCLUDE HAL	erlayment grade p g a 1/4" gap at wa nm thick with prot ings. Owner's ch	all. Fill seams ective finish la oice of patterr	with a manu minated floor	facturer a	annual filler	4200
				FAMUL DETAATED	rooms.				
		Plumbing VANITY-REPLAC ng 24" vanity sink BATHROOM	E SINK TOP op and install new	single handle sink	c faucet.	1.00	EA		600
Trade:	23	Electric							
			PLACE otacles with open g BEDROOMS AND		s.	3.00	EA		300
	ODLO ((I) FANIRI.					1/01
non-n	netallic	NM) cable. Fish w	receptacle and ivory ire and repair all ter	/ cover plate at lea ar out.	ast 15" above	4.00 floor level us		12-3	400
Mind	LE DEL	ROOM AND REAL	Y DENKOUM						1
mode	li an End el EL-81	ergy Star approved 5-123-W.	NTERIOR CEILING flush mounted ceil EDROOM AND PA	ing light fixture us	ing a GU24 Ba	3.00 ase lamp suc	EA the E	fficient Lighting	400

ddress: 166	3 Dwight Street	u - Unit Uni	it.01		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
ocation:	4 - 2nd Floor Unit	Approx Wa	ISF _E O ₂		Ceiling/Floor	SF 0
• Spec #	Spec		Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
rade: 23	Electric					TOMITTICE
using #14 c	FIXTURE-HEAT, LIGHT, VENT ling mounted fixture containing a 1200 watt th damper capable of 60 cfm, controlled by copper Romex. Fish all wire and patch all te M CEILING	3 Manufacturer-supplied switche	1.00 light fixture es on an inc	EA , and an e lependent	exterior_ducted 20 amp circuit	650
grouse me	RANGE HOOD-RECIRCULATING disting hood vent. Install a 30", recirculating r. Owner's choice of color. ABOVE STOVE	, enameled metal range hood w	1.00 ith light, cha	EA arcoal filte	or, and washab	400
		N. San Maria	; L	ocation.	Total:	18,850
ocation.	5=4st Floor unit	Apprex Wa	ilSF-0		Celling/Flöor	SE OF
Spec #	Spec		Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
rade: 10	Carpentry					
2980 Field meas caulk, inte	WINDOW-VINYL DBL HNG DBL GLZ sure, order and install a vinyl, double hung, nor casing and exterior trim. Install half scn	double glazed, one-over-one wil	11.00 ndow and ja	EA amb includ	ling screen,	4400
(3) LIVING	ROOM, (3) FRONT ROOM, (1) PANTRY,	(2) MIDDLE BEDROOM AND (2) REAR BE	DROOM		
- 3360	DOOR-PREHUNG PASSAGE-SPLIT . 3/8" prehung, flush, lauan hollow core door	JAMB	2 00	ΕΑ.		7.00
MIDDLE B	BEDROOM AND REA BEDROOM					•
TOOM. IN	CEILING-SUSPENDED existing drop ceiling. Install a 2'x 2' T bar su n main runners opposite of direction of ceilin film faced 5/8" thick fiberglass ceiling tiles w	ID IOISIS. With hander screwe in	50.00 ne size bor joists, 24" c	SF der on opp on center,	posite sides of Install owner's	<u>35</u> 0
1ST FLOO						•
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	TUB SURROUND—PREFAB sting tile tub surround. Install a white fibergi oints with white, mildew resistant siliconized adhesive and fasteners.	ass or acrylic, 3- or 5-piece, tub caulk. Prepare substrate and a	1.00 surround k ittach pane	EA · it with a bu is using m	uilt-in soap dist anufacturer's	250
1ST FLOO	OR BATHROOM					
3747	REPLACE COUNTER TOP-PLASTIC	AMINATE	/n			706
cabinet a	of existing counter top. Field measure for size 93120 (formaldehyde content) or all expose square edged plastic laminate counter top. low VOC caulking to match wall color. Own	ring. All particleboard and MDF ad edges must be sealed with a line of the control of the contro	low-VOC se			<u> </u>
4110 Remove a floor to so molding o removing	FLOOR ASSEMBLY—BATH/KIT  all fixtures not built-in. Remove floor covering  bund and level condition. Install 5/16" under  or vinyl base. Reinstall fixtures. Check for let  freinstalling.  OR BATHROOM	ig and underlayment. Repair/ re	50.00 place subfi			250

Aspec # Spade: 17  5355 PA Cut back damag wood is not reus FRONT BEDRO  ade: 22  6835 SI Install a 22 gaug rated at 2.0 GPA escutcheon plate glued. KITCHEN SINK 6930 SI Install a single le 1ST FLOOR BA  rade: 23  7752 E Install an Energ model EL-815-1 LIVING ROOM, rade: 700  4730 B Install 4" galvar vent with damper	Drywall & Plaster  CTCH PLASTER ed plaster. Cut out crackable. Apply basecoat, all OM WALL, WALL CORN  Plumbing  NK-DOUBLE BOWL CO e 33" x 22" x 7" double it for less, with a 15 year es on all supply & drain il  COUNTERTOP  HOWER DIVERTER—SIN ever, metal shower divert THROOM.  Electric  NERGY STAR INTERIO y Star approved, flush me 23-W.  PANTRY AND REAR BI  Moisture Protection  ATH FAN VENTING—CU	DMPLETE bowl, stainless steel, se drip-free warranty, greatines. NOTE; All copper NGLE CONTROL fer and Delta 6122 water OR CEILING FIXTURE bounted ceiling light fixture of CCSI)	AND REAR HALLWA	Quantity  35.00 ath. Install 1/ hour cure, ap AY BETWEEL  1.00 k including a full port ball compression  1.00 d with 15 year	Units  SF 8" flat rib m pply finish o N BEDROO  EA steel, meta type shut-o n fittings) &  EA	al body faucet, off valves & all PVC fittings	0 Total Price 325 750
ade: 17  5355 PA Cut back damag wood is not reus FRONT BEDRO ade: 22  6835 SI Install a 22 gaug rated at 2.0 GPA escutcheon plate glued. KITCHEN SINK 6930 SI Install a single le 1ST FLOOR BA rade: 23  7752 E Install an Energ model EL-815-1 LIVING ROOM, rade: 700  4730 B Install 4" galvat vent with dampe faced R 8 minin	Drywall & Plaster  CTCH PLASTER ed plaster. Cut out crackable. Apply basecoat, all OM WALL, WALL CORN  Plumbing  NK-DOUBLE BOWL CO e 33" x 22" x 7" double it for less, with a 15 year es on all supply & drain il  COUNTERTOP  HOWER DIVERTER—SIN ever, metal shower divert THROOM.  Electric  NERGY STAR INTERIO y Star approved, flush me 23-W.  PANTRY AND REAR BI  Moisture Protection  ATH FAN VENTING—CU	DMPLETE bowl, stainless steel, se drip-free warranty, greatines. NOTE; All copper NGLE CONTROL fer and Delta 6122 water OR CEILING FIXTURE bounted ceiling light fixture of CCSI)	AND REAR HALLWA	35.00 ath. Install 1/hour cure, ap AY BETWEEL  1.00 k including a full port ball compression  1.00 d with 15 year	Units  SF 8" flat rib m pply finish o N BEDROO  EA steel, meta type shut-o n fittings) &  EA	Unit Price  netal lath where coat.  DMS.  al body faucet, off valves & all PVC fittings  warranty.	2.0420000000000000000000000000000000000
Cut back damag wood is not reus FRONT BEDRO ade: 22  6835 SI Install a 22 gaug rated at 2.0 GPM escutcheon plate glued.  KITCHEN SINK  6930 SI Install a single le 1ST FLOOR BA  rade: 23  7752 E Install an Energ model EL-815-1  LIVING ROOM, rade: 700  4730 B Install 4" galvat vent with dampe faced R 8 minin	ATCH PLASTER ed plaster. Cut out crack able. Apply basecoat, al OM WALL, WALL CORN Plumbing  NK-DOUBLE BOWL CO e 33" x 22" x 7" double be for less, with a 15 year es on all supply & drain li COUNTERTOP HOWER DIVERTER—SIN EVER, metal shower divert THROOM.  Electric  NERGY STAR INTERIO y Star approved, flush metal 23-W.  PANTRY AND REAR BI Mioisture Protection  ATH FAN VENTING—CU	DMPLETE bowl, stainless steel, se drip-free warranty, greatines. NOTE; All copper NGLE CONTROL fer and Delta 6122 water OR CEILING FIXTURE bounted ceiling light fixture of CCSI)	AND REAR HALLWA	th. Install 1/hour cure, ap AY BETWEEL 1.00 k including a full port ball compression 1.00 d with 15 years 3.00	8" flat rib m pply finish o N BEDROC  EA steel, meta type shut-o n fittings) &  EA	netal lath where coat.  DMS.  al body faucet, off valves & all PVC fittings	325
Cut back damag wood is not reus FRONT BEDRO ade: 22  6835 SI Install a 22 gaug rated at 2.0 GPM escutcheon plate glued.  KITCHEN SINK  6930 SI Install a single le 1ST FLOOR BA  rade: 23  7752 E Install an Energ model EL-815-1  LIVING ROOM,  rade: 700  4730 B Install 4" galvat vent with dampe faced R 8 minim	ed plaster. Cut out crack able. Apply basecoat, al OM WALL, WALL CORN Plumbing  NK-DOUBLE BOWL COE 33" x 22" x 7" double be on all supply & drain list on less, with a 15 year as on all supply & drain list of less, with a 15 year as on all supply & drain list of less, with a 15 year as on all supply & drain list of less, with a 15 year as on all supply & drain list of less, with a 15 year as on all supply & drain list of less, with a 15 year as on all supply & drain list of less, with a 15 year as on all supply & drain list of less, with a 15 year apply & drain list of less, with a 15 year approved, flush more as a part of less, with a 15 year approved, flush more as a part of less, with a 15 year approved, flush more as a part of less, with a 15 year approved, flush more as a part of less, with a 15 year approved, flush more as a part of less, with a 15 year approved, flush more as a part of less, with a 15 year approved, flush more as a part of less, with a 15 year approved, flush more as a part of less, with a 15 year approved and less of less, with a 15 year as a less of less, with a 15 year as a less of less, with a 15 year as a less of	DMPLETE bowl, stainless steel, se drip-free warranty, greatines. NOTE; All copper NGLE CONTROL fer and Delta 6122 water OR CEILING FIXTURE bounted ceiling light fixture of CCSI)	AND REAR HALLWA	th. Install 1/hour cure, ap AY BETWEEL 1.00 k including a full port ball compression 1.00 d with 15 years 3.00	8" flat rib m pply finish o N BEDROC  EA steel, meta type shut-o n fittings) &  EA	al body faucet, off valves & all PVC fittings	300
ade: 22  6835 SI Install a 22 gaug rated at 2.0 GPM escutcheon plate glued. KITCHEN SINK 6930 SI Install a single le 1ST FLOOR BA rade: 23  7752 E Install an Energ model EL-815-1 LIVING ROOM, rade: 700  4730 B Install 4" galvat vent with dampe faced R 8 minin	Plumbing  NK-DOUBLE BOWL CO e 33" x 22" x 7" double it for less, with a 15 year es on all supply & drain li  COUNTERTOP  HOWER DIVERTER—SIN Ever, metal shower divert THROOM.  Electric  NERGY STAR INTERIO y Star approved, flush metal 23-W.  PANTRY AND REAR BI  Mioisture Protection  ATH FAN VENTING—CU	OMPLETE bowl, stainless steel, se r drip-free warranty, greatines. NOTE; All copper NGLE CONTROL fer and Delta 6122 water OR CEILING FIXTURE BOUNTED ROOM	elf rimming kitchen sin ase trap, supply lines, is to be soldered (no er saving shower head	1.00 k including a full port ball compression 1.00 d with 15 yea	EA steel, mete type shut-o n fittings) &  EA ar drip-free	al body faucet, off valves & all PVC fittings	300
6835 SI Install a 22 gaug rated at 2.0 GPM escutcheon plate glued. KITCHEN SINK 6930 SI Install a single le 1ST FLOOR BA rade: 23 7752 E Install an Energ model EL-815-1 LIVING ROOM, rade: 700 4730 B Install 4" galvat Vent with dampe faced R 8 minin	NK-DOUBLE BOWL CO e 33" x 22" x 7" double it for less, with a 15 year es on all supply & drain li COUNTERTOP HOWER DIVERTER—SIN EVER, metal shower divert THROOM.  Electric NERGY STAR INTERIO y Star approved, flush metal 23-W. PANTRY AND REAR BI Moisture Protection ATH FAN VENTING—CU	bowl, stainless steel, se drip-free warranty, greatines. NOTE: All copper NGLE CONTROL ter and Delta 6122 water and Delta fixture counted ceiling light fixture EDROOM	ase trap, supply lines, is to be soldered (no	k including a full port ball compression  1.00 d with 15 year	steel, metal type shut- n fittings) & EA	off valves & all PVC fittings warranty.	300
Install a 22 gaug rated at 2.0 GPM escutcheon plate glued.  KITCHEN SINK 6930 SI Install a single le 1ST FLOOR BA rade: 23 7752 E Install an Energ model EL-815-1 LIVING ROOM, rade: 700 4730 B Install 4" galvat vent with dampe faced R 8 minin	e 33" x 22" x 7" double it for less, with a 15 year es on all supply & drain li COUNTERTOP HOWER DIVERTER—SIN ever, metal shower divert THROOM.  Electric NERGY STAR INTERIO y Star approved, flush moderation 23-W. PANTRY AND REAR BI Ministure Protection ATH FAN VENTING—CU	bowl, stainless steel, se drip-free warranty, greatines. NOTE: All copper NGLE CONTROL ter and Delta 6122 water and Delta fixture counted ceiling light fixture EDROOM	ase trap, supply lines, is to be soldered (no	k including a full port ball compression  1.00 d with 15 year	steel, metal type shut- n fittings) & EA	off valves & all PVC fittings warranty.	300
6930 SI Install a single le 1ST FLOOR BA rade: 23 7752 E Install an Energ model EL-815-1 LIVING ROOM, rade: 700 4730 B Install 4" galvat Vent with dampe faced R 8 minin	HOWER DIVERTER—SINEVER, metal shower divertor the control of the c	DR CEILING FIXTURE nounted ceiling light fixture EDROOM		d with 15 yea	ar drip-free		300
Install a single le 1ST FLOOR BA rade: 23 7752 E Install an Energ model EL-815-1 LIVING ROOM, rade: 700 4730 B Install 4" galvat Vent with dampe faced R 8 minin	ever, metal shower diverton THROOM.  Electric  NERGY STAR INTERIO by Star approved, flush metal and rear approved. PANTRY AND REAR BITTO INTERIOR ATH FAN VENTING—CU	DR CEILING FIXTURE nounted ceiling light fixture EDROOM		d with 15 yea	ar drip-free		300
7752 E Install an Energ model EL-815-1 LIVING ROOM, rade: 700 4730 B Install 4" galvat vent with dampe faced R 8 minin	NERGY STAR INTERIO y Star approved, flush mo 23-W. PANTRY AND REAR BI Moisture Protection ATH FAN VENTING—CU	ounted ceiling light fixtu EDROOM (CSI)	ure using a GU24 Bas	3.00 se lamp such	EA as the Effic	cient Lighting	300
Install an Energ model EL-815-1 LIVING ROOM, rade: 700 4730 B Install 4" galval vent with dampe faced R 8 minin	y Star approved, flush maggary 23-W. PANTRY AND REAR BI Moisture Protection ATH FAN VENTING—CU	ounted ceiling light fixtu EDROOM (CSI)	ure using a GU24 Bas	3.00 e lamp such	EA as the Effic	cient Lighting	300
rade: 700  4730 B Install 4" galvar vent with damper	Moisture Protection	(CSI)					
4730 B Install 4" galvar Vent with dampe faced R 8 minin	ATH FAN VENTING-CU						
install 4" galval vent with dampo faced R 8 minin							
	num'duct insulation.	x duct) and vent to the a	exterior ideally through aled with duct mastic.	1.00 n a wall or ga Insulate the	EA able end us ductwork v	ing a 4" hooded with vinyl or foil	65/2
				· I	ocation T	Total:	7.075
ocation:6	Slaus		PPPX V	Vali SE (6-4)		Certing/Filoor SF	0.5
Spec# S	pec			Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
rade: 17	Drywall & Plaster						
Cut back defect nail or screw pa Low VOC latex	RYWALLPATCH-LAR ive gypsum to expose hatch. Apply tape and 3 co paint to match existing o DOR STAIRCASE.	alf of the studs on each cats of compound feath	a side of the hole, Cut nered out at least 8". N	40.00 and tightly fi Wet sand, pr	SF it drywall pa ime and ap	atch. Glue and ply 2 coats of	450
rade: 20	Floor Coverings						
Remove dama – in style, patte	TINYL TILE FLOOR-REF ged floor tiles, clean adhe m and color — as closely EAR STAIRCASE.	esive from deck. Install	l tiles per manufacture	25.00 er's recomme	SF endations to	match original	20c
						-	

J

Address:	1663	Dwight Street		Unit	Unit 01			
Location:		7. Basement		Aperox	Well State of the		Ceiling/Fipor	E operation
Spec	#	Spec	•		Quantity	Units	Unit Price	Total Price
Trade:	8	Metal Work					· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
place.	Madie sii	COLUMN4" STEEL ting 6"x6" wood posts. eel column bolted to wo	ou girder beam. Pour	last 6" of concrete after	5.00 6" below finish s er column is fully	EA surface, In loaded, to	nstall a 4" o lock column in	1500
Trade:	9	Environmental l	Rehab					
1110111	aged 12 toring d	ASBESTOS REMOV, 2 X 12 floor tiles. Confruing removal, & final in	act with an asbestos conspection of job. Prepa	are to remove asbestos	600,00 ide removal sper s per the EPA &	SF cifications, OSHA app	air quality proved methods	2500
	split joi	Carpentry  JOIST-SISTER 2"X1  st level and sister 2"X10		ated nailing pattern and	20,00 d cement coated	LF nails, 8" c	on center.	300
Trade:	22	KED FLOOR JOIST  Plumbing  WATER HEATER-4	O GALLON GAS		•			0/50
Insta and shut	ali a 40 ( tempen off val)	gallon, glass lined, high ature relief valve, disch ve to fixture. Dispose o	recovery, insulated to arge tube to within 6" o	n abient arm of the color of the	1.00 with a 10 year w structure, vent, th		nclude pressure d gas piping fro	2700
7078 Insta pres	5 all a 75- ssure ar ng from	WATER HEATER-7 80 gallon, glass lined, l ad temperature relief va shut-off valve to fixture BRD FLOOR HOT WAT	nigh recovery, insulated Ive, discharge tube to v . Dispose of old water	WILDER O" Of HODE OF to A	itteida of christin	~.	y. Include almble, and gas	2600
	<del>Variation</del>					Location	ı Total;	9,100
•				Unit Total for 16	63 Dwight Str	eet, Unit	Unit 01:	
				Address Grand Bidder:			'	68,225

#T_# Page 8 of 857

,,,,

# **MORTGAGE**

# City of Springfield Healthy Homes Rehabilitation Program

**THIS MORTGAGE** is made as of 6/7/2019, between Maria L. Medina, whose address is 1663 Dwight Street ("Borrower"), and the City of Springfield, a municipal corporation with the address 36 Court Street, Springfield, Massachusetts ("City").

WHEREAS, the Borrower and the City entered into a **HEALTHY HOMES REHABILITATION PROGRAM AGREEMENT** dated 6/7/2019 in the sum of \$87,368.38 (the Principal Amount"), together with interest of 0%, (this indebtedness is called the "**Note**", a copy of which is attached to this Mortgage as **Schedule A**); and

WHEREAS, to secure the performance of all the terms, covenants, agreements, conditions and obligations of the Note and this Mortgage, the Borrower wishes to grant to the City its rights, title, and interest in the property located at 1663 Dwight Street in Springfield, Massachusetts and described on the attached **Schedule B** (the "Mortgaged Property").

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the loan for the Principal Amount made by the City to the Borrower, the Borrower and the City hereby agree as follows:

1. Purpose. This Mortgage and the Note are to secure a loan made by the City to the Borrower for the purpose of making home improvements to the Mortgaged Property, as detailed in the Work Write-Up Specifications dated 3/1/2019. The Borrower is responsible for making the improvements, and the City shall only make payment of Principal for such improvements as it inspects and verifies that the improvements have been completed.

#### 2. Conditions of the Loan.

- a. **Due Upon Sale or Transfer.** If the Borrower sells or transfers the Mortgaged Property before the final maturity date, the amount of the loan still owing at the time of sale or transfer will be immediately due and payable to the City.
- b. Owner Occupancy. If the Borrower is an owner-occupant at the time this loan is entered into, the Borrower must continue to live in the Mortgaged Property as his/her principal place of residence during the term of the loan.
- c. Rental Unit Affordability. If the Borrower (including a Borrower who lives in one unit of a multi-unit property) rents out units in the Mortgaged Property to

others, the Borrower must rent all units in the Mortgaged Property to households with income at or below 80% of the area median income¹ during the term of the loan.

#### 3. Terms of the Loan

Loan Type:

Forgivable loan, due upon default or upon

sale or transfer of property prior to final maturity

Interest Rate:

0%

Payment Schedule:

No monthly payments

Final Maturity Date:

5 years from date of execution

Forgiveness:

An equal amount of the loan will be forgiven for each year

that passes from the date the loan is entered, until the

loan is fully forgiven at the final maturity date.

(For example, a 5-year loan is forgiven 20% per year;

a 10-year loan is forgiven 10% per year.)

Prepayment penalty:

None

- 4. Completion of Agreed-Upon Improvements. If construction required to meet the Work Write-Up Specifications is discontinued or not carried out with reasonable diligence, the City after due notice to the Borrower is authorized to enforce or carry out existing contracts between the Borrower and other parties to make contracted improvements, to make and enter into additional contracts and incur obligations for the purposes of completing the improvements, and to pay and discharge all debts, obligations and liabilities incurred by reason of any action taken by the City, the cost of which shall be payable from the Borrower to the City on demand and shall be secured by this Mortgage.
- 5. Compliance with Building and Health Codes. The improvements shall comply with all applicable municipal and state ordinances, laws, regulations, and rules made or promulgated by lawful authority, and upon their completion shall comply therewith and with the rules of the Board of Fire Underwriters having jurisdiction.
- 6. Payment of Property Taxes and Other Charges. The Borrower will pay when due all taxes, assessments, water & sewer charges, and other governmental charges, fines and impositions, now or hereafter imposed, on the Mortgaged Property and will pay when due every amount of indebtedness secured by any lien on the Mortgaged Property.

¹ The area median income (AMI) for the Springfield Metropolitan Area is established annually by the U.S. Department of Housing and Urban Development. The Springfield Office of Housing will provide the current AMI for the Springfield Metropolitan area upon request.

7. Maintenance and Repair. The Borrower shall maintain the Property and shall not allow the property to deteriorate or decrease in value due to its condition. If the Property is damaged, the Borrower shall promptly repair the Property to avoid further deterioration or damage, unless repair or restoration is not economically feasible. The Borrower shall not commit waste or permit others to permit actual, permissive, or constructive waste on the Property.

### 8. Property Insurance.

a. Maintenance of Insurance. The Borrower shall keep the Property insured against loss by fire, earthquakes, floods, hazards included within the term "extended coverage," and any other hazards for which the City requires insurance. The insurance amounts (including deductible levels) and periods and the insurance carrier shall be subject to the City's approval. Unless otherwise required by the City, all such insurance shall be effected by Standard Fire and Extended Coverage Insurance policies, in amounts not less than necessary to comply with the coinsurance clause percentage of the value applicable to the location and character of the property to be covered.

All such property insurance shall be in such form and shall have attached loss payable clauses in favor of the City. All such policies and attachments shall be delivered promptly to the City, unless they are required to be delivered to the holder of a lien of a mortgage or similar instrument to which this Mortgage is expressly subject, in which case a certificate of insurance shall be delivered to the City. The Borrower will pay any and all premiums on such insurance promptly when due.

b. City Rights to Payment for Loss or Damage. In the event of loss or damage to the mortgaged property, the Borrower will give to the City immediate notice of the event and the City may make and file proof of loss if not made otherwise promptly by or on behalf of the Borrower. Each insurance company issuing any such policy is authorized and directed to make payment under the policy for such loss to the Borrower and the City jointly, unless the amount of loss is payable first to the holder of a lien under a mortgage or similar instrument to which this Mortgage is expressly subject. Insurance proceeds received by the City may be applied, at the City's option, either in reduction of the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage, or to the restoration or repair of the damaged Mortgage Property.

- 9. **Rights of City as Lender**. If the Borrower fails to carry out the covenants and agreements set forth in this mortgage, the City may do and pay for whatever is necessary to protect the value of and the City's rights in the property, and any amounts so paid shall be added to the Principal amount due to the City hereunder
- 10. **Inspection.** The City shall have the right to inspect the Mortgaged Property from time to time at any reasonable hour of the day.
- 11. Acceleration upon Default. If any condition of this Mortgage shall be in default, the entire outstanding balance of the Principal Amount shall become immediately due and payable at the option of the City. The City shall be entitled to collect all costs and expenses, including reasonable attorney's fees incurred. If the City exercises its option to require immediate payment of the balance of funds secured by this Mortgage, the City shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. This notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all remaining sums secured by the Mortgage.

The following "events of default" will cause the Note to be immediately due and payable:

- a. The Borrower's nonperformance of any covenant, agreement, term, or condition of this Mortgage or of the Note, after the Borrower has been given due notice by the City of such nonperformance;
- b. The Borrower's failure to perform any covenant, agreement, term, or condition in any Mortgage or instrument creating a lien upon the Mortgaged Property, which lien shall have priority over the lien of this mortgage;
- c. The City's discovery that the Borrower failed to disclose in the Borrower's application for funds any fact deemed to be material by the City, or that the Borrower made any misrepresentations in the application or in any agreements entered into between the Borrower and the City (including but not limited to, the Note and this Mortgage);
- d. The sale, lease or other transfer of any kind or nature of the Mortgaged Property, or any part thereof, without the prior written consent of the City.
- 12. No waiver. No party shall be deemed to have waived any provision of this Mortgage or the exercise of any rights under this Mortgage unless such waiver is made expressly and

in writing. Waiver by any party of a breach or violation of any provision of this Mortgage shall not constitute a waiver of any other subsequent breach or violation.

13. Surrender after Default. If the Borrower defaults, and upon demand from the City, the Borrower shall immediately surrender possession of the Mortgaged Property to the City, and the City may enter such property, rent out and collect rent from Mortgaged Property units, and apply rental income to the indebtedness secured by this Mortgage. The City may also dispossess, by usual summary proceedings, any tenant defaulting in the payment of any rent to the City. The Borrower shall cooperate and facilitate any summary process proceedings under this paragraph.

If the Borrower continues to occupy the Mortgaged Property after default and City demand to surrender, such possession shall be as a tenant of the City, and the Borrower shall pay in advance upon demand by the City, a reasonable monthly use and occupancy fee for the premises occupied by the Borrower, and upon the failure of the Borrower to pay such monthly fee, the Borrower may also be disposed by the usual summary proceedings applicable to tenants.

This covenant shall become effective immediately upon the happening of any such default, as determined in the sole discretion of the City, who shall give notice of such determination to the Borrower; and in the case of foreclosure and the appointment of a receiver of the rents, the within covenant shall insure to the benefit of such receiver.

14. **Notice of Change of Ownership**. The Borrower will give immediate notice by certified mail, return-receipt requested, to the City of any conveyance, transfer or change in ownership of such property, or any part thereof.

#### 15. No Assignment of Rents.

The Borrower will not assign the rents, if any, in whole or in part, from the mortgaged property, or any part thereof, without the prior written consent of the City.

- 16. **Notice**. Notice and demand or request shall be made in writing and may be served in person or by mail.
- 17. Waiver of Homestead Exemption. The Borrower hereby waives the benefit of all homestead exemptions, as to the debt secured by this Mortgage and as to any expenditure for insurance, taxes, levies, assessments, dues or charges incurred by the City pursuant to any provision of this Mortgage.

- 18. City Right to Nonjudicial Foreclosure. This Mortgage is upon the STATUTORY CONDITION, for any breach of which, or for breach of any of the aforementioned provisions or conditions, the City may declare all sums secured hereby immediately due and payable, and the City shall have the STATUTORY POWER OF SALE.
- 19. Joint and several liability. If the Borrower, as defined herein, consists of two or more parties, this Mortgage shall constitute a grant and mortgage by all of them jointly and severally, and they shall be obligated jointly and severally under all the provisions hereof and under the Note.
- 20. **Discharge**. Upon payment in full by the Borrower of the Note and any other instruments secured by this Mortgage, this Mortgage shall be terminated, and the City shall provide the Borrower the appropriate notice of termination.

IN WITNESS THEREOF this mortgage has been duly signed and sealed by the Borrower on or as of the day and year first above written.

BY: Maria L. Medina

Witness

# Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Hampden, ss

June 7, 2019

On June 7, 2019, before me, the undersigned notary public, personally appeared, Maria L. Medina, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was Driver's License, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledged to me that he/she signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose.

70 4

(Official signature and seal of notary).

DEBORAH A. BASILE
Notary Public, Commonwealth of Massachusetts
My Commission Expires August 20, 2021

Notary Public: Deborah A. Basile My Commission Expires: 8/20/2021

The note secured by this Mortgage has:

A principal sum of \$87,368.38 A rate of interest of Zero (0%) percent.

The sum of \$87,368.38 with interest thereon at a rate of Zero (0.00%) per annum, is due and payable upon sale, lease or other transfer of any kind of the above-referenced property, or any part thereof without the prior written consent of the City, other than a transfer by will or by operation of the laws of descent and distribution.

SCHEDULE A
PROMISSORY NOTE

Springfield, Massachusetts

Property Address: 1663 Dwight Street, Springfield, MA 01107

BORROWERS' PROMISE TO PAY

In return for a loan that I have received, I, Maria L. Medina ("Borrower"), promise to pay \$87,368.38 (this amount is called "Principal"), without interest, to the **City of Springfield**, a Massachusetts municipal corporation with a usual address of 36 Court Street, Springfield,

Massachusetts 01103 ("City").

2. INTEREST

Interest will not be charged on unpaid principal.

3. TIME AND PLACE OF PAYMENTS

No monthly payments are due. If there is no default on the loan, the Principal shall be forgiven at an equal percentage rate per year until it is 100% forgiven at the end of the fifth year.

4. BORROWER'S RIGHT TO PREPAY

I have the right to make payments of principal at any time before they are due. A payment of principal only is known as a "prepayment." When I make a prepayment, I will tell the City in writing that I am doing so.

I may make a full prepayment or partial prepayments without paying any prepayment charge. The City will use all of my prepayments to reduce the amount of principal that I owe under this Note. If I make a partial prepayment, there will be no changes in the due date or in the amount of my payment unless the City agrees in writing to those changes.

6. BORROWER DEFAULT

(A) Default If I am in default of or breach of the Healthy Homes Rehabilitation Program Agreement ("Program Agreement") or the Mortgage, both dated the same date as this Note, and if I do not cure any default or breach within any applicable cure period, then I will be in default of this Note.

8

- (B) Notice of Default If I am in default, the City may send me a written notice telling me that if I do not come into compliance with the Program Agreement and Mortgage by a certain date, the City may require me to pay immediately the full amount of principal I owe.
- (C) No Waiver by City Even if, at a time when I am in default, the City does not require me to pay immediately in full as described above, the City will still have the right to do so if I am in default at a later time.
- (D) Payment of City's Costs and Expenses If the City has required me to pay immediately in full as described above, the Note Holder will have the right to be paid back by me for all of its costs and expenses in enforcing this Note to the extent not prohibited by applicable law. Those expenses include, for example, reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs and witness fees, including but not limited to expert witness fees.

#### GIVING OF NOTICES

Unless applicable law requires a different method, any notice that must be given to me under this Note will be given by delivering it or mailing it by first class mail to me at the Property Address above or at a different address if I give the City a notice of my different address.

Any notice that must be given to the City under this Note will be given by mailing it by first class mail to:

Director
City of Springfield Office of Housing
1600 E. Columbus Ave.
Springfield, MA 01103

with a copy simultaneously mailed by first class mail to:

City Solicitor
City of Springfield Law Department
36 Court Street
Springfield, MA 01103

# 8. OBLIGATIONS OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE

If more than one person signs this Note, each person is fully and personally obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note, including the promise to pay the full amount owed. Any person who is a guarantor, surety or endorser of this Note is also obligated to do these things. Any person who takes over these obligations, including the obligations of a guarantor, surety or

endorser of this Note, is also obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note. The City may enforce its rights under this Note against each person individually or against all of us together. This means that any one of us may be required to pay all of the amounts owned under this Note. This Note is binding on me and my executors, administrators, heirs, successors and assigns.

#### 9. WAIVERS

I and any other person who has obligations under this Note waive the rights of presentment and notice of dishonor. "Presentment" means the right to require the City to demand payment of amounts due. "Notice of dishonor" means the right to require the City to give notice to other persons that amounts due have not been paid.

#### 10. UNIFORM SECURED NOTE

This Note is a uniform instrument with limited variations in some jurisdictions. In addition to the protections given to the City under this Note, a Mortgage dated the same date as this Note protects the City from possible losses which might result if I do not keep the promises which I make in this Note. That Mortgage describes how and under what condition I may be required to make immediate payment in full of all amounts I owe under this Note. Some of those conditions are described as follows:

**Due Upon Sale or Transfer.** If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without the City's prior written consent, the City may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage.

Owner Occupancy. If the Borrower is an owner-occupant at the time this loan is entered into, and the Borrower ceases to live in the Mortgaged Property as his/her principal place of residence during the term of the loan, the City may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage.

Rental Unit Affordability. If the Borrower (including a Borrower who lives in one unit of a multi-unit property) rents out units in the Mortgaged Property to others, and the Borrower rents units to households with income above 80% area median income, the City may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage.

If the City exercises its option to require immediate payment of the balance of funds secured by the Mortgage, the City shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. This notice shall provide a

period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all remaining sums secured by the Mortgage.

EXECUTED as a sealed instrument as of the date first written above.

Maria J. Medina
Maria L. Medina

Witness

### COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

HAMPDEN, SS

On this 7th day of June, 2019, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared the above-named Maria L. Medina, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was Driver's License, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledge that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same as his free act and deed.



Deborah A. Basile, Notary Public My Commission Expires: 8/20/2021

#### SCHEDULE B

(x, y)

The land in Springfield, Hampden County, Massachusetts, with the buildings thereon situated on the southerly side of Harriet Street, and the easterly side of Dwight Street, formerly called North Street, bounded and described as follows:

Beginning at the intersection of the southerly line of Harriet Street with easterly line of Dwight Street, formerly called North Street, and running thence Southerly on said Dwight Street Fifty (50) feet; thence Easterly parallel with the southerly line of Harriet Street, One Hundred (100) feet; thence Northerly parallel with Dwight Street, Fifty (50) feet; to Harriet Street; and thence Westerly on said Harriet Street, on said Harriet Street, One Hundred (100) feet to the place of beginning.

Being the same premises conveyed to the Mortgagor herein by deed of Omega 3, LLC, Trustee of 1663 Dwight Street Realty Trust, dated November 30, 2012 and recorded in the Hampden County Registry of Deeds in Book 19577, Page 99.

#### **PROMISSORY NOTE**

## Springfield, Massachusetts

Property Address: 1663 Dwight Street, Springfield, MA 01107

#### 1. BORROWERS' PROMISE TO PAY

In return for a loan that I have received, I, Maria L. Medina ("Borrower"), promise to pay \$87,368.38 (this amount is called "Principal"), without interest, to the **City of Springfield**, a Massachusetts municipal corporation with a usual address of 36 Court Street, Springfield, Massachusetts 01103 ("City").

#### 2. INTEREST

Interest will not be charged on unpaid principal.

#### 3. TIME AND PLACE OF PAYMENTS

No monthly payments are due. If there is no default on the loan, the Principal shall be forgiven at an equal percentage rate per year until it is 100% forgiven at the end of the fifth year.

#### 4. BORROWER'S RIGHT TO PREPAY

I have the right to make payments of principal at any time before they are due. A payment of principal only is known as a "prepayment." When I make a prepayment, I will tell the City in writing that I am doing so.

I may make a full prepayment or partial prepayments without paying any prepayment charge. The City will use all of my prepayments to reduce the amount of principal that I owe under this Note. If I make a partial prepayment, there will be no changes in the due date or in the amount of my payment unless the City agrees in writing to those changes.

#### 6. BORROWER DEFAULT

(A) Default If I am in default of or breach of the Healthy Homes Rehabilitation Program Agreement ("Program Agreement") or the Mortgage, both dated the same date as this Note, and if I do not cure any default or breach within any applicable cure period, then I will be in default of this Note.

- (B) Notice of Default If I am in default, the City may send me a written notice telling me that if I do not come into compliance with the Program Agreement and Mortgage by a certain date, the City may require me to pay immediately the full amount of principal I owe.
- (C) No Waiver by City Even if, at a time when I am in default, the City does not require me to pay immediately in full as described above, the City will still have the right to do so if I am in default at a later time.
- (D) Payment of City's Costs and Expenses If the City has required me to pay immediately in full as described above, the Note Holder will have the right to be paid back by me for all of its costs and expenses in enforcing this Note to the extent not prohibited by applicable law. Those expenses include, for example, reasonable attorneys' fees, court costs and witness fees, including but not limited to expert witness fees.

#### 7. GIVING OF NOTICES

Unless applicable law requires a different method, any notice that must be given to me under this Note will be given by delivering it or mailing it by first class mail to me at the Property Address above or at a different address if I give the City a notice of my different address.

Any notice that must be given to the City under this Note will be given by mailing it by first class mail to:

Director
City of Springfield Office of Housing
1600 E. Columbus Ave.
Springfield, MA 01103

with a copy simultaneously mailed by first class mail to:

City Solicitor
City of Springfield Law Department
36 Court Street
Springfield, MA 01103

# 8. OBLIGATIONS OF PERSONS UNDER THIS NOTE

If more than one person signs this Note, each person is fully and personally obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note, including the promise to pay the full amount owed. Any person who is a guarantor, surety or endorser of this Note is also obligated to do these things.

Any person who takes over these obligations, including the obligations of a guarantor, surety or endorser of this Note, is also obligated to keep all of the promises made in this Note. The City may enforce its rights under this Note against each person individually or against all of us together. This means that any one of us may be required to pay all of the amounts owned under this Note. This Note is binding on me and my executors, administrators, heirs, successors and assigns.

#### 9. WAIVERS

I and any other person who has obligations under this Note waive the rights of presentment and notice of dishonor. "Presentment" means the right to require the City to demand payment of amounts due. "Notice of dishonor" means the right to require the City to give notice to other persons that amounts due have not been paid.

#### UNIFORM SECURED NOTE

This Note is a uniform instrument with limited variations in some jurisdictions. In addition to the protections given to the City under this Note, a Mortgage dated the same date as this Note protects the City from possible losses which might result if I do not keep the promises which I make in this Note. That Mortgage describes how and under what condition I may be required to make immediate payment in full of all amounts I owe under this Note. Some of those conditions are described as follows:

**Due Upon Sale or Transfer.** If all or any part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred without the City's prior written consent, the City may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage.

Owner Occupancy. If the Borrower is an owner-occupant at the time this loan is entered into, and the Borrower ceases to live in the Mortgaged Property as his/her principal place of residence during the term of the loan, the City may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage.

Rental Unit Affordability. If the Borrower (including a Borrower who lives in one unit of a multi-unit property) rents out units in the Mortgaged Property to others, and the Borrower rents units to households with income above 80% area median income, the City may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Mortgage.

If the City exercises its option to require immediate payment of the balance of funds secured by the Mortgage, the City shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. This notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all remaining sums secured by the Mortgage.

EXECUTED as a sealed instrument as of the date first written above.

Mario L. Medina	1 Basite
Maria L. Medina	Witness
	•
	Witness

#### COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

HAMPDEN, SS

On this 7th day of June, 2019, before me, the undersigned Notary Public, personally appeared the above-named Maria L. Medina, proved to me through satisfactory evidence of identification, which was Driver's License, to be the person whose name is signed on the preceding or attached document, and acknowledge that he signed it voluntarily for its stated purpose, and acknowledged to me that she executed the same as his free act and deed.



Deborah A. Basile, Notary Pùblic My Commission Expires: 8/20/2021

# Exhibit E: SECTION 3 CLAUSE

"All section 3 covered contracts shall include the following clause (referred to as the section 3 clause):

- A. The work to be performed under this contract is subject to the requirements of section 3 of the Housing and Urban Development Act of 1968, as amended, 12 U.S.C. 1701u (section 3). The purpose of section 3 is to ensure that employment and other economic opportunities generated by HUD assistance or HUD-assisted projects covered by section 3, shall, to the greatest extent feasible, be directed to low- and very low-income persons, particularly persons who are recipients of HUD assistance for housing.
- B. The parties to this contract agree to comply with HUD's regulations in 24 CFR part 135, which implement section 3. As evidenced by their execution of this contract, the parties to this contract certify that they are under no contractual or other impediment that would prevent them from complying with the part 135 regulations.
- C. The contractor agrees to send to each labor organization or representative of workers with which the contractor has a collective bargaining agreement or other understanding, if any, a notice advising the labor organization or workers' representative of the contractor's commitments under this section 3 clause, and will post copies of the notice in conspicuous places at the work site where both employees and applicants for training and employment positions can see the notice. The notice shall describe the section 3 preference, shall set forth minimum number and job titles subject to hire, availability of apprenticeship and training positions, the qualifications for each; and the name and location of the person(s) taking applications for each of the positions; and the anticipated date the work shall begin.
- D. The contractor agrees to include this section 3 clause in every subcontract subject to compliance with regulations in 24 CFR part 135, and agrees to take appropriate action, as provided in an applicable provision of the subcontract or in this section 3 clause, upon a finding that the subcontractor is in violation of the regulations in 24 CFR part 135. The contractor will not subcontract with any subcontractor where the contractor has notice or knowledge that the subcontractor has been found in violation of the regulations in 24 CFR part 135.
- E. The contractor will certify that any vacant employment positions, including training positions, that are filled (1) after the contractor is selected but before the contract is executed, and (2) with persons other than those to whom the regulations of 24 CFR part 135 require employment opportunities to be directed, were not filled to circumvent the contractor's obligations under 24 CFR part 135.
- F. Noncompliance with HUD's regulations in 24 CFR part 135 may result in sanctions, termination of this contract for default, and debarment or suspension from future HUD assisted contracts.
- G. With respect to work performed in connection with section 3 covered Indian housing assistance, section 7(b) of the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act (25 U.S.C. 450e) also applies to the work to be performed under this contract. Section 7(b) requires that to the greatest extent feasible (i) preference and opportunities for training and employment shall be given to Indians, and (ii) preference in the award of contracts and subcontracts shall be given to Indian organizations and Indian-owned Economic Enterprises. Parties to this contract that are subject to the provisions of section 3 and section 7(b) agree to comply with section 3 to the maximum extent feasible, but not in derogation of compliance with section 7(b).